
IN RE: PETITION FOR AD MIN. VARIAN CE * 
NE side of Cameron Ridge Court; 45 feet 
E of the c/1 of Quiet Valley Court 
7th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(610 Cameron Ridge Court) 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

DEPUTY ZONING 

COMMISSIONER 
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by Charles L. Brigermann, the legal property owner, 

for property located at 610 Cameron Ridge Court. The Variance request is from Section 400.1 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed detached accessory 

structure (garage) to be located in the side yard of the dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard, 

and to amend the Final Development Plan of Cameron Mill, Section 2, Lot 52 only. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

August 23, 2010. On August 9, 2010, Bryan Beyrodt, residing at 607 Cameron Ridge Court, 

filed a Formal Demand for Hearing. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Thursday, 

September 2, 2010 at 2:00 PM in Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 West 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was posted at the property on 

August 8, 2010 and an advertisement was timely published in The Jeffersonian newspaper, 

giving neighbors and interested citizens notice of the hearing. 
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Charles 

L. Brigermann and his wife, Jo Ann Brigermann. Petitioner was represented by Fred Lauer, 

Esquire. The case garnered interest in the community and several concerned citizens appeared as 

Protestants in opposition to the variance request. These included the aforementioned Bryan 

Beyrodt of 607 Cameron Ridge Court, as well as Brett Moritz of 613 Cameron Ridge Court, Rob 

Galla of 609 Cameron Ridge Court, Darlene Rendek of 611 Cameron Ridge Court, John Wachter 

of 19509 Cameron Mill Road, and Frank and Karen Buck of 19912 Quiet Valley Court. Frank 

Borgerding, Esquire appeared as attorney for the Protestants as well as the Cameron Mills 

Homeowners Association. 

Testimony and evidence presented in support of the variance request revealed . that the 

subject property is an irregular shaped lot and consists of approximately 1.737 acres, more or 

less, zoned R.C.5. The property is identified as Lot 52 in the "Cameron Mill" subdivision and is 

located on the north side of Cameron Ridge Court, south of Bentley Road and west of Cameron 

Mill Road, in the Parkton area of Baltimore County. Petitioner purchased the lot in 1999 and 

improved the property with a two-story single-family dwelling and attached two car front 

loading garage that he designed and built in 2000-01. An asphalt driveway leads from Cameron 

Ridge Court to the two car garage, with a parking pad situated just to the left of the main 

driveway. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to construct a one-story garage accessory structure 

at the left side yard of his property (as one faces the property from the street). As shown on the 

site plan, the garage would be located approximately 58 feet from the existing dwelling, 76 feet 

from the street at Cameron Ridge Court, 140 from the western side yard boundary, and 100 feet 

from the rear yard boundary. Petitioner indicated that due to the wooded nature of his lot and 

because of the fact he has three cars he would like to store out of the weather elements, he 
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desires to construct the aforementioned detached garage. As will be discussed in his testimony, 

variance relief is necessary because Petitioner believes locating the garage in the left side yard is 

the most logical position, given the constraints and limitations of his property and weighing the 

"pros" and "cons" of other possible locations on his property. 

In support of the variance request, Petitioner testified that he is employed as an 

engineering consultant and has personally designed and built eight homes previously, and also 

has a real estate license in the State of Virginia. He believes his background gives him a unique 

perspective and a certain expertise in deciding to locate the garage as depicted on the site plan. 

Most noteworthy in Petitioner's view is the unusual shape of the property compared with others 

in the subdivision. The Final Subdivision Plat approved on January 12, 1994 for Section Two, 

Plat Three of the Cameron Mill subdivision, and a blow-up of the Second Amended Final 

Development Plan for Sections One, Two, and Three detailing Petitioner's property, were 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2A and 28, respectively. The Final 

Subdivision Plat shows Petitioner' s property vis-a-vis other properties in the neighborhood. As 

noted by Petitioner, while most of the properties in the subdivision have variations of a 

rectangular shape, his property has a very unusual configuration. The property has a very long 

and narrow side yard to the east, a shorter and somewhat deeper side yard to the west, a 

triangular shaped rear yard, and a comparatively smaller front yard due to the outward curvature 

of Cameron Ridge Court towards Petitioner' s property. An aerial photograph that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3 shows an overhead view of Petitioner's 

property. As indicated by Petitioner, his property is almost entirely wooded except for the area 

where the home and driveway are located, and backs up to farmland. Additional photographs of 

Petitioner's property were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 4A 
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Date : B -v;-1o 

RE Case Number: .2ol \ - DD3bA:-
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(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton MD 21 120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 
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(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 





through 4I. These photographs show the front yard of Petitioner' s property and the proposed 

location of the garage in the side yard, as demonstrated by Petitioner' s wife standing in the area 

where the garage would be situated. Petitioner pointed out that, as revealed in the photographs, 

the proposed garage would be barely visible in the side yard from Cameron Ridge Court. 

In further support of the variance request, Petitioner submitted a drawing of his property, 

which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 5. This site plan of Lot 52 

shows the location of Petitioner' s home, the original building envelope, and the septic reserve 

area in the rear of the property. In conjunction with this plan, Petitioner testified that it would be 

impractical to place the garage accessory structure in the rear yard in the septic reserve area. He 

also stated that placing the garage in the rear yard would be difficult because the property slopes 

downward away from the home toward the rear of the property, and would also require 

extending the driveway into the rear yard and thus increasing the impervious surface on the 

property, plus the removal of additional trees from the property. Supplementary photographs 

that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 6 though 10 show 

Petitioner's property and the visual impact that would be associated with the proposed garage 

(similar to Petitioner' s Exhibits 4A through 41), which Petitioner maintains would be almost 

nonexistent. Petitioner also submitted elevation drawings that were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 11 . In addition, Petitioner submitted additional photographs that 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 14 through 17. These 

photographs depict the sight lines to Petitioner' s property and the proposed location of the garage 

from various vantage points on Cameron Ridge Court. Because Petitioner' s home and the 

proposed location of the garage are set back from the road and because Petitioner' s property is 
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densely forested, he contends that the garage would not be visible to traffic on Cameron Ridge 

Court and, hence, would have no detrimental impacts on the neighborhood. 

In concluding the presentation in support of the variance request, Petitioner's attorney, 

Mr. Lauer, submitted an email sent from Petitioner to neighbors and the string of return emails 

from other neighbors that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 18. 

Petitioner's email explained his proposal for the garage and its location. The reply emails were 

from Ernie Price of 19901 Bentley Ridge Court, Bill Schulze of 19908 Bentley Ridge Court, 

Rich Bradford of 19905 Bentley Ridge Court, and Mike Ferreira of 19913 Quiet Valley Court, 

and were supportive of Petitioner' s plans. 

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief was Bryan Beyrodt of 607 Cameron Ridge 

Court. In response to questioning from the Protestants' attorney Mr. Borgerding, Mr. Beyrodt 

indicated that he lives just south of Petitioner and filed the Formal Demand for Hearing. During 

his testimony, he expressed great concern over the location of Petitioner' s proposed detached 

garage. Although not opposed to Petitioner's desire for a one car detached garage, per se, he is 

opposed to placing the garage in the side yard along Cameron Ridge Court, especially where he 

believes there is enough space to build the garage in the rear yard or attached to the existing 

home. While the garage might be shielded from view to an extent during the full foliage months 

in the spring and summer, he is concerned that the garage would be very visible during the fall 

and winter when the leaves are off the trees. Mr. Beyrodt also testified that the character and 

aesthetics of the neighborhood are consistent with mostly two-story homes, generally consisting 

of over 2,500 square feet with attached two car garages and spacious lots. He believes that 

permitting this single, detached garage isolated to the side of the property relatively close to 

Cameron Ridge Court would detract from the overall appearance of the neighborhood and affect 
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home values as well. As for Petitioner' s contention that the garage could not be placed in the 

rear yard due to the septic reserve area, Mr. Beyrodt believes this is merely an argument of 

convenience. He pointed to the fact that in constructing an in-ground pool in the rear yard of his 

property several years ago, he dealt with the same issue. He stated he was granted permission by 

the County to construct the pool and intrude into the septic reserve area, understanding that this 

could become an issue he might have to deal with in the future. 

Also testifying in opposition to the requested variance were Brett Moritz of 613 Cameron 

Ridge Court, Darlene Rendek of 611 Cameron Ridge Court, and Rob Galla of 609 Cameron 

Ridge Court. These properties are located relatively across the street from Petitioner' s property 

and as with Mr. Beyrodt' s property, would likely be the most affected by Petitioner' s plan to 

-place the garage in the side yard of his property. A summary of their testimony indicates that 

they believe Petitioner's property is not so unique that the garage could not be placed in the rear 

yard. Constructing a garage in the side yard would have a visual impact due to its closeness to 

Cameron Ridge Court, as depicted in photographs of Petitioner's property along the road that 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibits 3, 4, and 5. In addition, 

examples of the potential impact of the garage during non-foliage months were illustrated in 

photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibits 6 and 7. 

These two photographs were taken by Mr. Galla of his property in Easter 2007 and show a 

relatively baron landscape without the leaves on trees. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management dated September 8, 2010 which indicates that the 

proposed permit to build a garage will need to be reviewed by the Groundwater Management 
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Division because the septic area is close to the proposed garage site. The comment also states 

that this property is within a subdivision that was the subject of a C.R.G. development plan; 

therefore, it is exempt from forest conservation regulations. Forest buffer easements are not 

proposed to be impacted. There were no other comments provided by the ZAC agencies. 

In his closing remarks, Mr. Lauer argued that Petitioner' s variance request should be 

granted chiefly due to the unusual shape of the property and the impact of the existing location of 

the dwelling, the building envelope, and the septic reserve area in the rear of the property. He 

also stated that the proposed location of the garage in the side yard -- in a wooded area of the 

property -- would have practically no visual impact on anyone in the neighborhood or on traffic 

traveling on Cameron Ridge Court. Conversely, Mr. Borgerding argued that Petitioner has not 

satisfied its legal burden with respect to the variance request. He argued that while Petitioner's 

property has an unusual shape, this feature is not directly related to the need for a variance and 

does not preclude Petitioner from otherwise complying with the Regulation at issue. Petitioner 

still has ample area to place the garage in the rear yard, notwithstanding the shape of the 

property. 

As stated at the conclusion of the hearing, this is a very difficult case. From a practical 

standpoint, I am very appreciative of Petitioner's desire to have a detached garage accessory 

structure in order to store his third vehicle, and I also believe Petitioner has attempted to place 

the garage in a location on the property that suits his needs. On the other hand, I am also mindful 

of the concerns expressed by the members of the Cameron Mill community in attendance at the 

hearing, each of whom testified that the proposed location of the detached garage would be at 

odds with the aesthetics of the neighborhood, and that the requested variance is not warranted in 

this case. 
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In considering a variance request, I am required under Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to 

determine, under a two prong test, first whether special circumstances or conditions exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request; that is, a property's 

peculiar characteristic or unusual circumstances relating only and uniquely to that property must 

exist in conjunction with the Regulation' s more severe impact on the specific property, and this 

uniqueness must drive the need for the variance. If that threshold requirement is met, only then 

am I to determine the next prong of whether strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 

Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to Petitioner. See, 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 , at 721 (1995). In addition, variances are not favored 

under the law and presumed to be in conflict with the Regulations. As stated in Cromwell at 703, 

"[t]he general rule is that the authority to grant a variance should be exercised sparingly and only 

under exceptional circumstances." 

In the instant matter, Petitioner has clearly established that his property has an unusual 

shape, though in reviewing the Final Subdivision Plat, Section Two, Plat Three that was accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 2A, it is evident that there are a number of lots in the 

subdivision that share an unusual shape. Although there is evidence of "uniqueness," the 

question is whether this characteristic, in conjunction with all the evidence presented, relates 

only to the subject property and results in a more severe impact on the property from the 

Regulation requiring an accessory structure to be placed only in the rear yard. In my judgment, 

Petitioner has not satisfied the first threshold requirement of Section 307.1 as interpreted in 

Cromwell. 

Stated alternatively, a variance should not be granted when the proposed use can be 

achieved without the need for a variance. In this case, I note that Petitioner initially proposed a 
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location for the garage in the rear of the property, just behind the rear foundation line of the 

dwelling, as depicted in the May 26, 2009 Review Submittal Form to the Cameron Mill 

Architectural Review Committee, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' 

Exhibit 1. While it is perhaps not as convenient a location as that currently proposed, it is within 

the spirit and intent of Section 400.l of the B.C.Z.R. In my view, the purpose of that section is 

to keep separate, detached structures from the front and side yards of properties where their 

visual and aesthetic impacts are most apparent. Petitioner has presented evidence that the garage 

would be located in a wooded area of his property without any visual impact; conversely, the 

Protestants have presented evidence that the wooded area becomes much less dense in the fall 

and winter months, and that the garage would be a visual blemish on the community for 

neighbors and passersby. I am certainly understanding of Petitioner' s desire to expand the 

garage space of his home, and he has legitimate reasons for wanting to do so, but I believe 

granting the variance in this instance would frustrate the purpose and intent of Section 400.1. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's variance request should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this J 3 "11:b day of October, 2010, that the Administrative Variance request from 

Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed 

detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side yard of the dwelling in lieu of the 

required rear yard, and to amend the Final Development Plan of Cameron Mill, Section 2, Lot 52 

only, be and is hereby DENIED, subject to the following: 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

FRED LAUER, ESQUIRE 
120 EAST BALTIMORE STREET 
SUITE 1808 
BALTIMORE MD 21202 

MARYLAND 

October 13, 2010 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0035-A 
Property: 610 Cameron Ridge Court 

Dear Mr. Lauer: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

,-/L,#~ 
aH~MAS H~;~K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Charles L. Brigermann, 610 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Please see attached list 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Administrative Variance 

Charles L. Brigermann 

Case No. 2011-0035-A 

Property: 610 Cameron Ridge Court 

Ernie Price, 19901 Bentley Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Bill Schulze, 19908 Bentley Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Rich Bradford, 19905 Bentley Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Mike Ferreira, 19913 Quiet Valley Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204 
Bryan Beyrodt, 607 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Brett Moritz, 613 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Rob Galla, 609 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
Darlene Rendek, 611 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton MD 21120 
John Wachter, 19509 Cameron Mill Road, Parkton MD 21120 
Frank and Karen Buck, 19912 Quiet Valley Court, Parkton MD 21120 
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FORMAL DEMAND 
FORBEARING 

CASE NUMBER: <;;Ml 1- 0035"- A 

Address: LR ID eBm:ggotJ R,oe.c; 0-r . 

Petitioner(s): C,.HAS · L . fbR.IG-e:.g..me,JJ 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We 139.~'t~f",(b d+ 
( /L'egal Owner OR ( ) Resident of 

(o07 Qo n.a.co n k<, d2)ta C.t 
Address r~ 'K .\-c.,n M D 2. t 1 ·zo 

City State 

'44'3 lo37- 6} ~ s 
Zip Code 

Telephone Number 

which is located approximately 3 l feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A1'1'ACHED IS THE llEQUIIlED I•UOCESSING Illm IlOll THIS 
DEMAND. 

Date 

Signature Date 
Revisect 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 



TAX.ACCOUNT C .12 101 010121 '-f !'f!41 !4 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County -

for the property located at bl(JU}IAl<l',Q>v\P,k (;,\-, 
which is presently zoned~_,-~.-..____,_ ____ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 I _ .1 ·+ I c( -I- I. J 

. • f o pel" ....,, a rv-oposeof e_ I ac~ e 

au."'" o '!. , f, • cf u , e- (, a•"j,,.) +. 1:,._ Io cc, t1 ""' f ~ ._ ~, 'J,, of: +i,. cl w c (( '"J ;., l te-u. ot 
fke ve1t.i,we.ol veew; anol to amu,J fhe.. F,mxf D~ve-lor~et1f Pia~ ot CaJ11e,,.on M, I/ 
S,,,,+1~"' 2, L.f 52 owfy 

I 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

OB r\UNG 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address . Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County , 
this_ day of , that the subject matter of th is petition be set for a public hearing, advertised , as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

CASE NO. 2 O t I - oo J 5 -,1 
REV 10/25/01, I • I 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ~~=V\ ~, e :A:: 

c, y t(: e 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Admin istrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

OU,e, ~ --\oroto_~V\\C.6-\ \ \~\-ta}\.~V\':> I L.:.~lC, .f~cid, 

lDtahDV\ o..\/\0. \().,(''?f LsD' o• ~('e ,V\ \\~~J ~ 
e,,\J\0-. V\ 1.&o < 1 *<'ee ,o\::>s~( u.cA-1.D\I\.S 1 \D u}\o V\ ~-f 
D.\i\ o-,~1..\-\.(:)\t\D-\ ~\~e ca..<~~ V\ -t'A-e-s\de 
i°"'(d- \ s ('~u_e.1:,-+ec\ . 

That the Affiant(s ) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature 

Name • Type or Print 

.\ 

- -- --- -- - ------ - ----- -- -- -- -- --- -------- ~ - - -- - - ------- - - - - - - -- - -- - -- -- - --- --- - -- -· 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF B~RE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ot.l.S~·day of ~ ,.lA lo , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid,personalfy appeared 

~~~ 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally nownorsatisfacty identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

NotaryPublic 

My Commission Expires ~· Jb , ol.(J 13 
I 

REV 10/25/01 



Zoning Description for 610 Cameron Ridge 
Court. 

Beginning at a point on the north side of 
Cameron Ridge Court which is 40 feet wide 

at the distance of 45 feet east of the 
centerline of the nearest improved 

intersecting street, Quiet Valley Court, which 
is 40 feet wide. Being Lot# 52, Section #2 

in the subdivision of Cameron Mill as 
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book# 

SM #67, Folio #143, containing 1. 737 acres. 
Also known as 610 Cameron Ridge Court and 

located in the 7th Election District. 
'J rd Co u vr c; f v11 ,u1 < ~ V, ; f 11; cf 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 201 l- Address G /0 Ca"1(!11'Ql1 1(,4, ct 
Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-339 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 76 r;/fl> 
; 7 

Posting Date: 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on t e 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 201 1- 1 0 0 '.} 5 LA '.'-ddress 0 ( 0 Cat,HeV'O~ R.d9e ct 
Petitioner's Name Ch,c;y b [3 V' tJ ev 1Ma111vi Telephone ~t../.....:..:....1 =-0____,......,._--'----=--=->-...c... 

Posting Date: $
7
/ ~/j O Closing Date: _ """"""'"_ 2_ ? _....;...:;... _ __,.. __ 

i e-he 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 8/20/09 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill ttie person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

2ott- oo 3.b - A 
Petitioner: ~,.c....31...o.!.!....l...l,,.~--1....u.......u.~~....!U£~~~--=---------=--.-----­

Address or Location: 

Name: 

Address: .,....,..~L-~.A.¥,J~.,i.....i....uu....:::_~........_~~_.:,....co......L-__________ ~ 

Telephone Number: 4\.D·'3s1 · 5fo\ 0 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub 
Rev/ 

No. 

Date: 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total: 

GOLD - ACGOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county wlll hold a 
publlc hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2011-ooas-A 
610 Cameron Ridge court 
N/east side of Cameron 
Ridge court, 45 feet east of 
the centerline of Quiet val­
ley court 
7th Election District 
3rd councllmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): 
Variance: to permit a pro­
posed detached accessory 
structure (garage) to be lo­
cated In the side yard of the 
dwelllng In lleu, of the re­
quired rear; and to amend 
the Final Development Plan 
of Cameron Miii, section 2, 
lot 52 only. 
Hearing: Thursday, sep­
tember 2, 2010 at 2:00 
p.m. In Room 106, county 
Office Building, 111 west 
Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (41 O) 887 -4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391 . 
JT/8/887 Aug. 24 251855 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

15/-2? { , 20_/ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _;__,su~e weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~ t>_,_} .)_ ~-'--'J~,,20_1 _. 

Jo The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: !3 - 6 - { 0 

RE Case Number: ;)o [{ - oo3t;;- A-

Date of Hearing/Closing: -~B~- _Z,_:'J_-~{~O _________ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requ/L~1 ,,. &l!h. 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at ~ ( <:::, c~~JI- ~Ct. 

The signs(s) were posted on ----~B~~=~--~l~O~---------­
(Month, Day, Year) 

J LA WREN CE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 
101 5 Old Barn Road 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton MD 2 11 20 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

41 0-343- 1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26·127(b)(1), !!ALTll!ORUOUHTY ~D~, 

AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 

THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS 
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 

5:00P.M,ON ~ 

AODIIIOIIAI INFORIIATION IS AVAILABLE Al THE OEPARTMEor n, 
PERlllTS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAr.~111:u.. .. • ···· 111 WE~t t1u .... • -- · 

ZONINli NOTICE 
E # 2"'11 L)(),:75-A CAS ., 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Exec utive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MA RY LAND 

·,J' NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 

Au~S'ta.11,g,,n~0ili6hmenr 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0035-A 
610 Cameron Ridge Court 
N/east side of Cameron Ridge Court, 45 feet east of the centerline of Quiet Valley Court 
ih Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Variance to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side 
yard of the dwelling in lieu of the required rear; and to amend the Final Development Plan of 
Cameron Mill , Section 2, lot 52 only. 

Hearing : Thursday, September 2, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , ' 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

TK:kl 

C: Charles Brigermann, 610 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton 21120 
Bryan Beyrodt, 607 Cameron Ridge Court, Parkton 21120 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 
2010. ..> 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

.:;;, 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, August 24, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Charles Brigermann 
610 Cameron Ridge Court 
Parkton , MD 21120 

410-592-3106 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0035-A 
610 Cameron Ridge Court 
N/east side of Cameron Ridge Court, 45 feet east of the centerline of Quiet Valley Court 
ylh Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Variance to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side 
yard of the dwelling in lieu of the required rear; and to amend the Final Development Plan of 
Cameron Mill , Section 2, lot 52 only. 

Hearing : Thursday, September 2, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , ' 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

// 

WltrlA E N Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
cou.ntr Executive 

Charles Brigermann 
610 Cameron Ridge Ct. 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Dear: Charles Brigermann 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIM OTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permit.I and 
Development Management 

August 26, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2011-0035-A, 610 Cameron Ridge Ct. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 26, 2010. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review / County Office Building . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 / Towson. Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 J Fax 410-887-3048 

www.haltimorecountvmd.!!ov 



BAL TIM ORE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: August~; 2010 
RECElvED 

AUG 11 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-035- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZACIZACs 20 11 \ 11 -035.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: August 2, 2010 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

August 18, 2010 

Item No. : Administrative Variance: 201 l-0035~ - 0036A, 201 l-0042A-0045A 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plans have been reviewed by the Baltimore County Fire 
Marshal's Office and the comment below is applicable and required to be corrected or incorporated 
into the final plans for the above listed properties. 

Comments: 

The above plans were not attached to the paperwork that was sent over to the Fire Marshal's Office on 
August 4, 2010. I will need copies of the above plans before making any comments. 

The above plans were received and reviewed on Wednesday August 18, 2010, with the following 
comment: 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDFloor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-887-4880 
Mail Stop: 1102 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. K~R~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 16, 2010 
Item Nos. 2007-352 , 2011- 029, 030, 
031 , 033, 034,035 036, 042 , 043, 
044 and 045 

DATE: August 5, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject- . 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN :cab 
cc: File 
G \DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-08162010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



08/05/2010 15:05 410209511?5 

Martin O'M.illcy. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor-

ENG ACCESS PER 

SMA 
State~~ I Beverley K. Swaim-St.iley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, lldrnin i$trntor 
Administration , 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kri.sten Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. tO \~ fJQ3"'o-/:>._ 
f.9 , o '&. tvte j:l,O t,) C, 

s:>R\ Cll:..RµAq,J..\..::i 

bi..._~t-t, U .\f1i.t..u..ui..~cE -

PAGE 05/12 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have deterniined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 2,.l) I\- . 
CO~'S:-A, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~~~S~o~~ 
fl'l' Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll·free number Is ___ _ 
Maryl<1nd RGlay servi ce for lrnp£iired Hcsring or Sp<,rch 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltlmorn, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

SEP O 8 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DA TE: September 8, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 11-035-A 
Address 610 Cameron Ridge Court 

(Brigerman Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 2, 2010 

_K__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

The proposed permit to build a garage will need review by Groundwater Mgmt. The 
septic area is close to the proposed garage site. - Dan Esser; Groundwater Management 

This property is within a subdivision that was the subject of a C.R.G. development plan, 
therefore, it is exempt from forest conservation regulations. Forest Buffer Easements are 
not proposed to be impacted. - Thomas Panzarella; Environmental Impact Review 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-035-A 610 Cameron Ridge Court.doc 



Comment 
Received 

CASE NO. 2011- C;Q =::, S - A-

CHEC:K_LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 

DEPRM 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ------' 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.------------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

i-~y-10 ( ~ ~ rcJ 
~ - ~ - 1 () 

Yes D No D 
Yes D No D 

~~~,~~=--~--~-·~ ___ o_~- ~- ~--~- ~--~--~M __ o __ _ 



CASE NAME 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMB_E_R __ J-O_l-(-- 0-0-3-,-- f,.,..--

DATE q_ 4: - lo 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

--------·-------

- -·---·- ---------------

---------------

------...!----·-------+-------------------+------------------11---------------



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

NAME 

---------

CASE NAME 
CASENUMB_E_R~i -&-0-- - 0~6~3~,-~ A~ 

DATE tz-J-tlJ 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 

--------------t------------------ ---------+----------------------------+-----------------------

----

-------

------
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No. 16 
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No. 24 
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My Neighborhood: Zoning - Ma Output Page 2 of2 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . 3 
http ://bamaps 1. baltimorecountymd. gov I arcims _path/bcgims?ServiceN ame= L..orung&c11ent.. . U9/U 1 I 1 U 



I 

My wife is standing at the proposed garage corner 
that is closest to the street and the corner of our 
house. She 1s wearing a red top and holding a ten 
foot pole with a white flag at the top. _ ii- / 

L fewt f(oo'3S 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. b 



PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 7 



PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. z 



PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. lo 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. II 



3oogle Maps 

Go gle maps 

I of 1 

http://maps.google.com 

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. )] 
8/24/2010 9:22 PM 
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1 of 2 

http://mail. surf best. neUimap4. asp?action=pf &folder=! NBOX&ms ... 

From: 

Subject: 

Date: 

Ernie <icecreamdepot@aol.com> 

RE: Garage Addition 

Tue, 24 Aug 2010 07:44:07 -0400 

To: <chuckb@falkengeist.com> 

Attachments: O 

Chuck: 

I was wondering what that a sign was all about ...... No problem on my 
end. Go for it! 

Ernie Price 
Ice Cream Depot, Inc. 
Wholesale Distributors 
(410) 485-2800 * Fax (410) 485-0111 

----Original Message-----
From: Chuck Brigermann [mailto:chuckb@falkengeist.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 23, 2010 10:40 PM 
To: Undisclosed. Recipients: 
Subject: Garage Addition 

Hi, 

Some of my neighbors have informed me that they have received e-mails 
from the 
Cameron Mill Homeowners Association trying to undermine my efforts to 
build an 
additional single car garage in my side yard. 

First, I would invite anyone to call, stop by, or e-mail me for honest 
information regarding this project. Second, it's actually disheartening 
for 
these people to suggest that I would do anything to negatively impact 
the 
value of my property or the neighborhood. I easily spend as much time 
as 
anyone taking care of my property. 

What I intend to build is in the woods, 76 feet from the curb, is of the 
same 
design and style of my house, uses the same color and type of materials, 
and 
has a 12x20 footprint. In the summer it's almost impossible to see, and 
even 
without the leaves in winter, it still would not be very obvious. What 
could 
possibly be wrong with this? Doing something detrimental is one thing, 
but 
this actually adds to the value of my property. We live in a free 
country, 
and I certainly think I have the right to make needed changes to my 
property 
without being harassed or forced to accommodate someone else's taste. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 11 
8/29/2010 3:04 PM 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR AD:MIN. VARIANCE 
WIS Cameron Mill Road, 1300' +/­
Centerline of Cameron Ridge Court 
7th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(19702 Cameron Mill Road) 

Eric L. Melchior 
Petitioner 

* BEFORE TI-IE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 02-155-A 

• 
* * • * • • • * • * * • * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by Eric L. Melchior, the legal owner of the subject property. The 

variance request is for property located at 19702 Cameron Mill Road in the Parkton area of 

Baltimore County. The Petitioner herein seeks a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory struett.rre (proposed shed) to have 

a height of 19 .5 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 ft. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the 

Petition for Administrative Variance. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered 

based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(l) of 

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the 

file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts 

that comply with the requirements of Section 307. l of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. JV 



Google Maps 

gl maps 

C2010 • Imagery 02010 

1 of 1 

http://maps.google.com/ 

To see all the details that are llisible on the 
screen, use the "Print" liril next to the map. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. a-, 

8/24/2010 9:24 PM 
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Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer P.rotestant 
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No. 3 

No.4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

. No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 
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VILLAGE OF CAMERON MILL 
HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

General 
The Review Submittal Fom, must be completed, aubmitled and approved before beginning IMPROVEMENT(S). The document can be 
submitted by standard maH or electronlcally via emall. Allllch copies cA drawings, photos, and other documents that will adequately 
describe the location, size, and materials proposed for the IMPROVEMENT(S). These copies wil stay on ffle with the association. For 
additional details, please refer 1X> the VCMHOA bylaws (avalable on the VCMHOA website). 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name: 

Property Addreu: 

PhonelEmaD Addrns: 

MalHng Add,... (If dlffer9nt) 

IMPROVEMENT(S) 
(Check all applicable improvements) 

Home-Addition 
Deck (including alterations) 
Patio (Including alterations) 
Pool 
Driw,way EJ<panllion 
Shed 

Gazebo ~ 
Outbuilding ~~~ 
SWingSet 
Fenoe 
Roof Alteration 
Siding Alteration 

THIS SPACE 18 AVAILABLE FOR APPUCANT"S USE 
O SKETCH LOCATION OF IMPROVEMENTS ON 

PROPERTY. 

s~ ~,~i.-v~o 

Check He,. If attacbments a,. Included 

Retaining Wall 

APPROVED· 
NO OBJECTIONS 
APPROVED AS NOTED 

RETURNED FOR 
CLARIFICATION 
REJECTED 

BY DATE 

PROTESTANT' s I 
EXHIBIT NO. 



Mary Cina Chalawsky (MD,D.C.) 
Direct Dial: (410) 951-7160 
Fax Number: (410) 878-7330 

PETER G. ANGELOS 
A PROFESSIOK..\L CORPORATION 

COURT TOWERS 

210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVEN UE 

SUITE 700 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5324 

(410) 821 - 1000 FAX (410) 878-7330 

(877) 921-9090 

July 14, 2010 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Brett Moritz, President 
Village of Cameron Mill Homeowners Association, Inc. 
613 Cameron Ridge Court 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Re: Charles Brigermann 
610 Cameron Ridge Court - Lot 52 

Dear Mr. Moritz: 

OTHER OFFICES: 

= ALTIMORE. MARYLAND 

C UM3C:RLAND,MARYLAND 

-; . .:...R ci lS3URG, PENNSYLVANIA 

=C:THLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA 

" H ILAD C:LPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 

KNOXVI LLE, TENNESSFF 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

This letter is in follow-up to an October 27, 2009 e-mail sent by Charles Brigermann, owner 
of 610 Cameron Ridge Court - Lot 52, to the Board Members of the Village of Cameron Mill 
Homeowners Association, Inc. 

Be advised that Lot 52 ( 6.10 Cameron Ridge Court) does not appear in the Baltimore County 
Land Records as an annexed property in the Village of Cameron Mill Homeowners Association, Inc. 
(HOA) as required by the By-Laws of the Village of Cameron Mill Homeowners Association, Inc., 
Article IV (2)(c). 

Please remove Mr. Brigermann ( 610 Cameron Ridge Court) from the membership list of the 
Cameron Mill HOA. Be advised that Mr. Brigermann will not pay the 2010-2011 HOA dues 
invoice, as his property is not, and has never been a member of the HOA. 

Mr. Brigermann' s records indicate that the Cameron Mill HOA has collected $1,5 05 . 00 from 
Mr. Brigermann for mandatory dues that the HOA legally had no authority to collect. Mr. 
Brigermann expects that the monies that have been collected by the HOA will be promptly re-paid 
to him. 

MCC:me 
Enclosures 
cc: Bill Bavis, Treasurer 

Very truly yours, 

·rfluhAf l~ CL~.lcv-~ 
Mary CiAa Chalawsky / 

ONE CHARLES CENTER • 100 N. CHARLES STREET• 22NO FLOOR• BALTIMORE. MD 2 1201-3804 • <410} 649-2000 • {6COI ::=::-:E2.2 • =-. .:...x 1410> 659--1780, 81 , 82 

11 r S. GEORGE STREET • UNIT 2 •CUMBERLAND.MD 21501-3087 • (301> 759-2700 • FAX 13c 1 7:!:'-27::.3 



PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 
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PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. .2 
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610 Cameron Ridge Court 

2300010941 
Pt. Bk. 74, Folio 97 

2200024544 Lot# 52 

NW35-C 

CAMERON. RtOGE CT 

3CD 7 ED 012A1 

CAMERON MILL (PDM File/Project# 7-244) 

PDM#070244 

611 

2200024535 

Pt. Bk./Folio # 067143 

NWJ-C 
Lot# 42 

Lot# 41 

609 

2200024534 

Pt. Bk. 67, Folio 143 

8 
Publication Date: July 26, 2010 N 
Publication Agency'. Department of Permits & Developniertt Martagemertt • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w E 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 

0720066300 

RC2 

1 inch= 100 feet 



Lot# 29 

19912 
2300010931 

Lot# 18 

Pt. Bk. 74, Folio 98 

2300010943 

2300010944 Lot# 

"'- PDM # 070334 

~5 

613 611 

l15 2200024536 

Lot# 44 

2200024537 

Lot# 42 

2200024535 

19910 
ot # 17 

23000 10930 

Lot# 16 

609 

Lot# 41 
Pt. Bk. 67, Folio 143 

2200024534 

Pt. Bk. 67, Folio 142 607 

Lot# 40 

39 

Lot# 24 

2300010937 

012A1 

0720066300 

RC2 

0720066300 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. IJ-
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HSE. DETAIL 
1'=50' 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

F.F. ELEV.= 693.80' 
C.E. ELEV.= 684.80' 

GAR. ELEV.= 692.50' 

DISTURBED AREA= 
15,500 SF± 

CONTRACTOR TD MAltH /..IN POSITI'vt DRAINAGE 
AWAY FROM FOUNDATION AT ALL TIMES. 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 

LOT 52 ' 
SECTION TWO PLAT THREE 

"CAMERON MILL" 
PLAT 67/143 

6TH & ?TH ELECT. DIST. BAL TIM ORE COUNTY. MD 






